Proposed by: First Reading: Second Reading: Administration 06/21/2012 07/05/2012

Vote: 5 Aye

0 Nay 1 Absent

## MUNICIPALITY OF SKAGWAY, ALASKA ORDINANCE NO. 12-16

AN ORDINANCE OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF SKAGWAY, ALASKA AMENDING TITLE 3 ADMINISTRATION AND PERSONNEL BY AMENDING SECTION 3.16 EDUCATION, TO CHANGE THE DATE FOR SUBMITTAL OF THE ANNUAL SCHOOL BUDGET TO THE BOROUGH ASSEMBLY.

WHEREAS, the school budget is currently due to the assembly by February 15<sup>th</sup> of each year; and

WHEREAS, the Skagway School has requested that this date be changed to April 15<sup>th</sup>;

BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED BY THE MUNICIPALITY OF SKAGWAY, ALASKA AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1.** Classification. This ordinance is of a general and permanent nature and shall become a part of the Skagway Municipal Code.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Purpose.</u> To amend Section 3.16 Education to change the annual school budget submittal date from February 15 to April 15. The Skagway Municipal Code is hereby amended (<u>strike through</u>) indicates text to be deleted from and (<u>bold</u>) indicates text added to the current code as follows:

**Section 3** Amendment of Section. SMC 3.16.020(E) Budget, is amended to read:

Chapter 3.16 EDUCATION

## 3.16.020 School board.

E. Budget. The school board shall submit the school budget for the following school year to the assembly by February April 15<sup>th</sup> or the first Monday following February April 15 for the approval of the total amount. Within ninety (90) days after receipt of the budget, the assembly shall determine the total amount of money to be made available from local sources for school purposes and shall furnish the school board with a statement of the sum to be made available. If the assembly does not within ninety (90) days furnish the school board with the statement of the sum to be available, the amount requested in the budget is automatically approved. By June 30th, the assembly shall appropriate the amount to be made available from local sources from money available for the purpose.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Severability.</u> If any provision of this ordinance or any application thereof to any person or circumstance is held invalid, the remainder of this ordinance and the application to other persons or circumstances shall not be affected thereby.

## MUNICIPALITY OF SKAGWAY, ALASKA ORDINANCE NO. 12-16 PAGE 2 OF 2

Section 5. Effective Date. This ordinance shall become effective immediately upon adoption.

**PASSED AND APPROVED** by a duly constituted quorum of the Borough Assembly of the Municipality of Skagway this  $5^{th}$  day of July, 2012.

Stan Selmer, Mayor

ATTEST:

Emily A. Deach, Borough Clerk

(SEAL)

